FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99

Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 10-30-2000



101499329

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

9-8-00

PATENTS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Conveyance Type **Submission Type** New $|\mathbf{X}|$ **Assignment Security Agreement** Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License Change of Name Document ID# Other Termination of Merger Correction of PTO Error Security Interest Reel# Frame # U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Governmental Agencies) **Corrective Document** Reel # Frame # Departmental File Secret File Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year Name (line 1) May 17, 2000 Fleet National Bank Name (line 2) **Execution Date** Month Day Year **Second Party** Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached **Receiving Party** If document to be recorded is Name (line 1) PlayCore, Inc. an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an formerly known as Newco, Inc. appointment of a domestic Name (line 2) representative is attached. (Designation must be a Address (line 1) 1212 Barberry Drive separate document from Assignment.) Address (line 2) F53545 Wisconsin Address (line 3) Janesville Zip Code State/Country City Enter for the first Receiving Party only. **Domestic Representative Name and Address** Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Mail documents to be recorded with required Cover sheet(s) microscopic Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1	619B		U.S. Department of Commerce		
Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		Page 2	Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Correspondent	Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number			
Name	Caroline R. Clark, Esq				
Address (line 1)	WEIL, GOTSHAL & MA	ANGES LLP			
Address (line 2)	767 Fifth Avenue				
Address (line 3)	New York, New York	10153			
Address (line 4)					
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.					
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).					
Enter either the P					
Coo Evolbi	Patent Application Number(s	•	nt Number(s)		
See Exhibi	[A	See Exhibit B			
If this document i	l is being filed together with a new I	Patent Application, enter the date the patent application wa	as Month Day Year		
	t named executing inventor.	and the parameter approaches the	loonal Day Your		
Patent Coopera	tion Treaty (PCT)				
ratent Goopera	tion reaty (1 01)	PCT PCT	no.		
	er PCT application number	PCI	PCT		
	<u>/ if</u> a U.S. Application Number not been assigned.	PCT	PCT		
Number of Prop	erties				
	Enter th	e total number of properties involved. # 20			
Fee Amount					
	Fee Am	ount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 800.00			
Method of Paym	ient:				
Deposit Accoun		Enclosed Deposit Account X			
(Enter for payme		nal fees can be charged to the account.)			
(21837 137 payme		Deposit Account Number: 23-0800			
		•			
	,	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes	No		
Statement and	Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
uue copy (n ure original document. Ci		1		
0 " 5	O1 I-	(Reoline K Cark	Sept. 6, 2000		
Caroline R. (Signature	Date		
nan	ne of Person Signing	Signature	Date		

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST OF PATENTS

THIS RELEASE is granted by FLEET NATIONAL BANK, (hereinafter referred to as "Fleet") to PLAYCORE, INC., formerly known as NEWCO, INC., a Delaware Corporation (hereinafter referred to as "PlayCore").

WHEREAS, Fleet, as agent, acting for itself and certain other lenders entered into the Credit Agreement dated March 13, 1997, (the "Credit Agreement"), among PlayCore, certain of its subsidiaries, and certain lenders party thereto;

WHEREAS, PlayCore and Fleet entered into a Guarantee and Security Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the "Guarantee Agreement") and a related Patent Security Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the "Security Agreement") by which Fleet acquired a security interest in all right, title and interest in and to PlayCore's patents, and the applications therefor, including but not limited to, the patent properties listed in Exhibit "A" of the Security Agreement to secure the payment and performance of the obligations in the Credit Agreement and Guarantee Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on March 20, 1997 at Reel 8423 at Frame 519; and

WHEREAS, all of the obligations under the Credit Agreement and Guarantee Agreement have been satisfied and Fleet desires to release the security interest granted in the Guarantee Agreement and Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Fleet hereby releases the security interest in the "Collateral" (as defined in the Security Agreement) including without limitation all right, title and interest in and to PlayCore's patents, and applications therefor, including but not limited to, the patent properties listed in Exhibit "A" of the Security Agreement.

NY1:\910185\01\J\$@X01!.DOC\47660.1800

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Fleet has authorized officer thisday of May, 200	s caused this Release to be executed by its duly 0.				
	FLEET NATIONAL BANK				
	By: Dilliam J. Latham Name: William J. Latham Title: Vice president				
STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS) : SS COUNTY OF	:				
On this 17 th day of May, 2000 before me appeared William N. Latham, the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that (s)he is the Via President of Fleet National Bank and that being duly authorized (s)he signed such instrument as a free act on behalf of Fleet National Bank.					
Notary Public					

My Commission expires:

KRISTINE R. MILLET Notary Public
My Commission Expires April 17, 2003

EXHIBIT A

1.	Playground Slide	330,743
2.	Method for Making Playground Panels	491,401

EXHIBIT B

1. Playground Side	D336,674			
2. Play Structure Hardware Kit	4,966,309			
3. Hook Bracket and Kit for Storage	5,284,311			
Structure				
4. Playground Climber	D279,401			
5. Rotating Playground Equipment	4,877,236			
Assembly				
6. Resilient Support for Playground Seat	4,516,766			
7. Playground Climber	4,497,484			
8. Method of Making Seat for	4,569,113			
Recreational Swing Set				
9. Seat for Recreational Swing Set	4,524,966			
10. Rotating Playground Equipment	4,728,098			
Assembly				
11. Support for a Swing	D330,931			
12. Method of Preparing Metalflake Plastic	5,324,472			
13. Panel Clamp for a Round Pipe	D347,568			
14. Pipe Clamp for a Round Pipe	D358,085			
15. Double Helix Ladder	D386,237			
16. Design for an Enclosure Panel	D370,538			
17. Two-Surface, Reversible Slide	5,688,180			
18. Two Surface, Reversible Slide	D384,722			
10. 2				

NY1:\914830\01\JLVY01!.DOC\47660.1800

RECORDED: 09/08/2000

NY1:\961122\01\KLL%01!.DOC\47660.1800